#### 502620262 01/03/2014

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2666871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION EAST	11/12/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	3025 ORCHARD PARKWAY	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	Code: 95134	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5606434
Patent Number:	5774239
Patent Number:	5825741
Patent Number:	6157502
Patent Number:	6426829
Patent Number:	6542281
Patent Number:	6621976
Patent Number:	6836612
Patent Number:	6934460
Patent Number:	7003177
Patent Number:	7405761
Patent Number:	7773143
Patent Number:	7961989
Patent Number:	8059345
Patent Number:	8153957
	PATENT

502620262 REEL: 031888 FRAME: 0371

Patent Number:	8189277	
Patent Number:	8303866	
Patent Number:	8325266	
Patent Number:	8391705	
Patent Number:	8422138	
Application Number:	11600282	
Application Number:	11984435	
Application Number:	12382944	
Application Number:	13481329	
Application Number:	13686511	
Application Number:	13863906	
Application Number:	60267432	
Application Number:	60507579	
Application Number:	60560273	
Application Number:	60608378	
Application Number:	60859519	
Application Number:	60907936	
Application Number:	61040002	
Application Number:	61098188	
Application Number:	61213085	
PCT Number:	US0120033	
PCT Number:	US0502520	
PCT Number:	US0723961	
PCT Number:	US0724144	
PCT Number:	US0805151	
PCT Number:	US0901882	
PCT Number:	US0905196	
PCT Number:	US1001311	
PCT Number:	US1040907	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (703)207-0003

 Phone:
 703-207-0008

 Email:
 eoa@lee-iplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: LEE & MORSE, P.C.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031888 FRAME: 0372

Address Line 1: 3141 FAIRVIEW PARK DRIVE Address Line 2: SUITE 500 Address Line 4: FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22042 NAME OF SUBMITTER: SUSAN S. MORSE Signature: /Susan S. Morse/ 01/03/2014 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment\_executed DOC East to DOC #page1.tif source=Assignment\_executed DOC East to DOC #page2.tif source=Assignment\_executed DOC East to DOC #page3.tif source=Assignment\_executed DOC East to DOC #page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031888 FRAME: 0373

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN

#### **DIGITAL OPTICS CORPORATION EAST**

(hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134 (US) [Street Address, City, Country, Postal Code]; and

#### **DIGITAL OPTICS CORPORATION**

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134 (US) [Street Address, City, Country, Postal Code].

#### WHEREAS:

- A ASSIGNOR is the sole owner in respect of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached **Schedule A** (hereinafter "the PATENTS"); and
- B ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of the worldwide right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of the worldwide right, title and interest in (i) the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein; (ii) all reissue, divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, extension, renewal, re-examination, and other patent applications and patents resulting from the PATENTS; and (iii) all rights corresponding to any of the PATENTS throughout the world (including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by the same ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of said PATENTS granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said PATENTS, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property; and ASSIGNEE has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee.

And if the issue date and/or patent number of any of the PATENTS is unknown to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE at the time this Assignment is executed, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize its attorneys to insert on this Assignment the issue date and patent number of said any patent when known.

Page 1 of 4

### DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION EAST (ASSIGNOR) DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION (ASSIGNEE)

ASSIGNOR hereby declares that ASSIGNEE may take the steps for recordal of this assignment in the sole name of ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes that it shall, without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ASSIGNEE may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any other form of protection to be issued in respect of any of said PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein in any part of the world and to vest the same in the name of ASSIGNEE free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist ASSIGNEE to defend oppositions thereto, to maintain the PATENTS and to prosecute for the infringement thereof.

The undersigned Assignor hereby grants the firm of LEE & MORSE, P.C. the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

## DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION EAST (ASSIGNOR) DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION (ASSIGNEE)

SIGNED for and on behalf of
ASSIGNOR: DIGITAL OPTICS CORPORATION EAST.
By (Signature) on 11-12-2013 (date)
Print Name and Position)
State of California ) SS:
County of Santa Clara
on November 12, 2013, 2013 before me, Jenniter Kastic, Notary Public
personally appeared <u>Pau Davis</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraphis true and correct.
(Notary Public)  SIGNED for and on behalf of
STGTALES FOR LINE OF BOTHLET OF
ASSIGNEE: DICITAL OPTICS COPPODATION
ASSIGNEE: DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION.  By In Whole on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)
By In Whole on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK, VP MX & TREASAY
By In Whole on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK, VP TAX & TRETAXAY  (Print Name and Position)  State of California ) SS:  County of Santa Claca
By In Whole on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK, VP TAX & TRETAXAY  (Print Name and Position)  State of California ) SS:  County of Santa Claca
By In Whole on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK, VP MX & TREASLY  (Print Name and Position)  State of California ) SS:
By Lin Wholk on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK, VP MAX & TREMELY  (Print Name and Position)  State of California ) SS:  County of Santa Clara  On November 13, 2013, 2013 before me, Juniter Kostic, Notary Public  personally appeared Iah McCook, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
By Molock on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK , VP MX & TREMANY  (Print Name and Position)  State of California ) SS:  County of Santa Clara  On November 13, 2013 , 2013 before me, Tehnifer Kostic, Notary Public  personally appeared Tan McCook, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
By Molock on 11/13/2013 (date)  (Signature)  TAN MC COOK, VP MAY & TREMAY  (Print Name and Position)  State of California ) SS:  County of Santa Clara  On November 13, 2013, 2013 before me, Jehnifer Kostic, Notary Public  personally appeared Tan McCook, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

PATENT REEL: 031888 FRAME: 0376

# DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION EAST (ASSIGNOR) DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION (ASSIGNEE)

### Schedule A

U.S.		<u>U.S.</u>		
APPLICATION	FILING DATE	PATENT	ISSUE DATE	ATTY. DOCKET NO.
SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	NUMBER	IBSOL DATE	MIII. BOCKETTO.
08/677,521	7/10/1996	5,825,741	10/20/1998	280/003
11/928,060	10/30/2007	8,153,957	04/10/2012	280/016 CIP 2
13/686,511	11/27/2012	0,100,707	04/10/2012	280/016 J
09/722,710	11/28/2000	6,426,829	07/30/2002	280/041 CIP
10/206,095	07/29/2002	6,542,281	04/01/2003	280/041 CIP 2
11/976,260	10/23/2007	8,059,345	11/15/2011	280/041 CIP 3
08/771,710	12/20/1996	5,774,239	06/30/1998	280/048
09/347,818	07/02/1999	6,157,502	12/05/2000	280/049
09/893,457	06/29/2001	6.621,976	09/16/2003	280/057
60/267,432	02/09/2001	0.021.5.0	37,10,200	280/071 P
10/698,632	11/03/2003	6,836,612	12/28/2004	280/071
10/956,080	10/04/2004	6,934,460	08/23/2005	280/071 DIV1
PCT/US01/20033	06/22/2001	3,500,500		280/071 PCT
08/269,919	06/30/1994	5,606,434	02/25/1997	280/090
11/932,693	10/31/2007	7,961,989	06/14/2011	280/096 CIP
60/507,579	10/01/2003			280/100 P
10/763,396	01/26/2004	7,405,761	07/29/2008	280/100
12/181,173	07/28/2008	8,325,266	12/04/2012	280/100 DIV
10/949,807	09/27/2004	7,773,143	08/10/2010	280/103
60/560,273	04/08/2004			280/103 P
PCT/US05/02520	09/12/2005			280/103 PCT
60/608,378	09/10/2004			280/103 P2
11/600,282	11/16/2006			280/113
PCT/US07/23961	11/15/2007			280/113 PCT
60/859,519	11/17/2006			280/117 P
11/984,435	11/16/2007			280/117
PCT/US07/24144	11/16/2007			280/117 PCT
60/907,936	04/23/2007			280/118 P
12/081,871	04/22/2008	8,303,866	11/06/2012	280/118
PCT/US08/05151	04/22/2008			280/118 PCT
61/040,002	03/27/2008			280/128 P
12/382,944	03/26/2009			280/128
PCT/US09/01882	03/26/2009			280/128 PCT
61/098,188	09/18/2008			280/134 P
13/050,354	03/17/2011	8,189,277	05/29/2012	280/134
13/481,329	05/25/2012			280/134 A
PCT/US09/05196	09/18/2009		***************************************	280/134 PCT
61/213,085	05/05/2009	0.001.705	00/05/0010	280/135 P
13/288,163	11/03/2011	8,391,705	03/05/2013	280/135 280/135 DOT
PCT/US10/01311	05/04/2010	7.000 155	00/01/0007	280/135 PCT
09/937,580	01/04/2002	7,003,177	02/01/2006	280/511
12/497,441	07/02/2009	8,422,138	04/16/2013	280/0605
13/863,906	04/16/2013			280/0605 A
PCT/US10/40907	07/02/2010	<u> </u>		280/0605 PCT

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 01/03/2014